Public Instrument 18 of 2021

Published in Gazette No. 2002 of 26 October 2021

The Administrator makes the following Order in exercise of the powers in section 7 of the Land
Acquisition Ordinance (a).
Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Land Acquisition (Secondary Road at Kato Polemidia)
Order 2021 and comes into force on the day after the day it is published in the Gazette.
Sanction of acquisition

2. This Order applies to the land listed on the Schedule and shown shaded red on a plan labelled
SBA/AOA/KPM/CASRN/2020 which is available for inspection at the Area Office Akrotiri during
normal working hours.

Sanction of acquisition

3. The Administrator sanctions the acquisition of the land referred to at paragraph 2 above.

Dated this 25" day of October 2021.

R. Thomson,
Administrator,
Sovereign Base Areas.

(a) Cap.226, Laws of Cyprus 1959 ed. Legislation of the former colony of Cyprus has effect in the Areas by
virtue of article 5 of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia Order in council 1960 (UK S.I.
1960/1369). Schedule 2 to the Interpretation Ordinance 2012 (Ord. 8/2012) provides for the interpretation
of such legislation.



SCHEDULE

Sheet/Plan

Plot

Share

Name and Address of the Registered Owners

Kato
Polemidia.
Archangel

Michael
Quarter

58/08

58/08

58/08

58/08

58/08

58/08

58/08

58/08

58/08

58/08

146*

152*

174*

175*

177>

181*

313*

314*

325*

326*

1/1

1/1

1/1

3/5

1/20
1/1

1/3

1/3

1/3

11

1/2

1/4

1/4

1/3

1/3

1/3

1/2

1/2

HOUSE AND GARDEN LIMITED
ARCH. MAKARIOU C’ 284, FORTUNA COURT,
BLOCK B, 2P FLOOR, 3105 LIMASSOL

IZZET HOUSSEIN KEMAL
KATO POLEMIDIA

REDJEP MEHMET
LIMASSOL

LIONO IZZET HOUSSEIN
KATO POLEMIDIA

ABBAS JIHAN

KLEANTHOUS NIKI
DAMAREQS 2, 3070 AGIOS GEORGIOS, LIMASSOL

MICHAELIDE STELIOU STAVROULLA
PANAGIAS EVANGELISTRIAS 50,
4156 PANAGIA EVANGELISTRIA

MICHAELIDOU STELIOU ELENI
PANAGIAS EVANGELISTRIAS 18
4156 PANAYIA EVANGELISTRIA

MICHAELIDES STELIOU MICHAEL
PANAYIAS EVANGELISTRIAS 18
4156 PANAYIA EVANGELISTRIA

MOSAIC MARBLE WORKSHOP COSTAS
MICHAELIDES LTD, CRETAS 25, 3087 LIMASSOL

DORITOU FILIPPOU MARIA
MICHAIL MICHAELIDE 6, 3030 AG. ZONl,
LIMASSOL

EFSTATHIOU LEVENTI GALATIA
AGIAS IRINIS 11, 3095 AG. NEKTARIOS LIMASSOL

EFSTATHIOU GEORGINA
AGIAS IRINIS 11, 3095 AG. NEKTARIOS LIMASSOL

KLEANTHOUS MICHALI OURANIO
IAPETOU 7, 3070 AGIOS GEORGIOS, LIMASSOL

PAPADOPOULOU PANAYIOTI FANIO
P.0.B. 51329, 3504 LIMASSOL

KLEANTHOUS M. MARIA
IAPETOU 7, 3070 AGIOS GEORGIOS, LIMASSOL

APAZ HUSSEIN GULFER
KATO POLEMIDIA

APAZ HOUSSEIN
KATO POLEMIDIA



58/08 337* 1/1 OMER ADEM

U.K.
58/08 396* 7121 KIOLE RAMADAN SHERIFE
KATO POLEMIDIA
1721 RAMADAN KIAMIL NAZAMIL
KOILANI
1721 RAMADAN KIAMIL KIAMIL
KATO POLEMIDIA
7121 KIOLE RAMADAN ZALIHE
KATO POLEMIDIA
1721 RAMADAN KIAMIL HITAYET
KATO POLEMIDIA
1/21 RAMADAN KIAMIL SHAFEREN
KATO POLEMIDIA
1/21 RAMADAN KIAMIL MOUNISSE
KATO POLEMIDIA
1/21 RAMADAN KIAMIL PEMBE
KATO POLEMIDIA
1/21 RAMADAN KIAMIL AYSHE
TSIFLIKOUDIA, LIMASSOL
58/08 449* 11 SEWERAGE BOARD OF LIMASSOL - AMATHUS
P.0.BOX 50622, 3608 LIMASSOL
58/08 450* 11 SEWERAGE BOARD OF LIMASSOL - AMATHUS

P.0.BOX 50622, 3608 LIMASSOL




EXPLANATORY NOTE
(This note is not part of the Order)

1. This explanatory note relates to the Land Acquisition (Secondary Road at Kato Polemidia)
Order 2021 (the “Order”). It has been prepared by the Office of the Attorney General and
Legal Adviser in order to assist the reader of the Order.

2. The Order is made under the Land Acquisition Ordinance (Cap.226) (the “Ordinance”),
which sets out the statutory framework for the compulsory acquisition of land required for
an “undertaking of public utility”.

3. The Order relates the compulsory acquisition of land required for the construction of a
secondary road network in Kato Polemidia municipality, connecting the old road between
Limassol and Paphos with Trachoni community and Zakaki quarter in Limassol
municipality in the Republic.

SBA/AG/2/LD/253/1

Published by the Sovereign Base Areas Administration
The Sovereign Base Areas Gazette may be viewed on the official Sovereign Base Areas Administration website:
http://sbaadministration.org/


http://sbaadministration.org/

