LAND ACQUISITION (SECONDARY ROAD AT KATO POLEMIDIA) ORDER 2021

The Administrator makes the following Order in exercise of the powers in section 7 of the Land Acquisition Ordinance (a).

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Land Acquisition (Secondary Road at Kato Polemidia) Order 2021 and comes into force on the day after the day it is published in the Gazette.

Sanction of acquisition

2. This Order applies to the land listed on the Schedule and shown shaded red on a plan labelled SBA/AOA/KPM/CASRN/2020 which is available for inspection at the Area Office Akrotiri during normal working hours.

S

ction of acquisition
The Administrator sanctions the acquisition of the land referred to at paragraph 2 above.
ated this 25 th day of October 2021.
R. Thomson, Administrator, Sovereign Base Areas.

⁽a) Cap.226, Laws of Cyprus 1959 ed. Legislation of the former colony of Cyprus has effect in the Areas by virtue of article 5 of the Sovereign Base Areas of Akrotiri and Dhekelia Order in council 1960 (UK S.I. 1960/1369). Schedule 2 to the Interpretation Ordinance 2012 (Ord. 8/2012) provides for the interpretation of such legislation.

SCHEDULE

Sheet/Plan	Plot	Share	Name and Address of the Registered Owners
Kato Polemidia. Archangel Michael Quarter			
58/08	146*	1/1	HOUSE AND GARDEN LIMITED ARCH. MAKARIOU C' 284, FORTUNA COURT, BLOCK B, 2 ND FLOOR, 3105 LIMASSOL
58/08	152*	1/1	IZZET HOUSSEIN KEMAL KATO POLEMIDIA
58/08	174*	1/1	REDJEP MEHMET LIMASSOL
58/08	175*	3/5 1/20	LIONO IZZET HOUSSEIN KATO POLEMIDIA ABBAS JIHAN
58/08	177*	1/20	KLEANTHOUS NIKI DAMAREOS 2, 3070 AGIOS GEORGIOS, LIMASSOL
58/08	181*	1/3	MICHAELIDE STELIOU STAVROULLA PANAGIAS EVANGELISTRIAS 50, 4156 PANAGIA EVANGELISTRIA
		1/3	MICHAELIDOU STELIOU ELENI PANAGIAS EVANGELISTRIAS 18 4156 PANAYIA EVANGELISTRIA
		1/3	MICHAELIDES STELIOU MICHAEL PANAYIAS EVANGELISTRIAS 18 4156 PANAYIA EVANGELISTRIA
58/08	313*	1/1	MOSAIC MARBLE WORKSHOP COSTAS MICHAELIDES LTD, CRETAS 25, 3087 LIMASSOL
58/08	314*	1/2	DORITOU FILIPPOU MARIA MICHAIL MICHAELIDE 6, 3030 AG. ZONI, LIMASSOL
		1/4	EFSTATHIOU LEVENTI GALATIA AGIAS IRINIS 11, 3095 AG. NEKTARIOS LIMASSOL
		1/4	EFSTATHIOU GEORGINA AGIAS IRINIS 11, 3095 AG. NEKTARIOS LIMASSOL
58/08	325*	1/3	KLEANTHOUS MICHALI OURANIO IAPETOU 7, 3070 AGIOS GEORGIOS, LIMASSOL
		1/3	PAPADOPOULOU PANAYIOTI FANIO P.O.B. 51329, 3504 LIMASSOL
		1/3	KLEANTHOUS M. MARIA IAPETOU 7, 3070 AGIOS GEORGIOS, LIMASSOL
58/08	326*	1/2	APAZ HUSSEIN GULFER KATO POLEMIDIA
		1/2	APAZ HOUSSEIN KATO POLEMIDIA

58/08	337*	1/1	OMER ADEM U.K.
58/08	396*	7/21	KIOLE RAMADAN SHERIFE KATO POLEMIDIA
		1/21	RAMADAN KIAMIL NAZAMIL KOILANI
		1/21	RAMADAN KIAMIL KIAMIL KATO POLEMIDIA
		7/21	KIOLE RAMADAN ZALIHE KATO POLEMIDIA
		1/21	RAMADAN KIAMIL HITAYET KATO POLEMIDIA
		1/21	RAMADAN KIAMIL SHAFEREN KATO POLEMIDIA
		1/21	RAMADAN KIAMIL MOUNISSE KATO POLEMIDIA
		1/21	RAMADAN KIAMIL PEMBE KATO POLEMIDIA
		1/21	RAMADAN KIAMIL AYSHE TSIFLIKOUDIA, LIMASSOL
58/08	449*	1/1	SEWERAGE BOARD OF LIMASSOL – AMATHUS P.O.BOX 50622, 3608 LIMASSOL
58/08	450*	1/1	SEWERAGE BOARD OF LIMASSOL – AMATHUS P.O.BOX 50622, 3608 LIMASSOL

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

- 1. This explanatory note relates to the Land Acquisition (Secondary Road at Kato Polemidia) Order 2021 (the "Order"). It has been prepared by the Office of the Attorney General and Legal Adviser in order to assist the reader of the Order.
- 2. The Order is made under the Land Acquisition Ordinance (Cap.226) (the "Ordinance"), which sets out the statutory framework for the compulsory acquisition of land required for an "undertaking of public utility".
- 3. The Order relates the compulsory acquisition of land required for the construction of a secondary road network in Kato Polemidia municipality, connecting the old road between Limassol and Paphos with Trachoni community and Zakaki quarter in Limassol municipality in the Republic.

SBA/AG/2/LD/253/1